- Reviewing our existing complaint response templates to make sure they are up to date.
- Annual completion of self-assessment document, to be owned by the Customer Service Manager.
- Inclusion of a complaints tab on our monthly customer services dashboard, shared with Leadership colleagues and Exec Member for Corporate Services.

These actions are already completed or are in progress.

Community Safety

No

Data Protection

All data published herein is anonymised to ensure no information regarding individual complainants is shared.

Equalities

The complaints process does, where relevant, consider protected characteristics as part of the investigative process. The ombudsman will also be concerned with any relevant issues on equalities in regards to complaints handling. The refreshed policy on Unreasonable and Persistent Behaviour will need an update equalities impact assessment before adoption by Council however we anticipate this to be straightforward as changes since the previous version are relatively minor.

Environmental Sustainability

No

Financial

No

Health and Safety

No

Human Resources

No

Human Rights

No

Legal

Yes – new policy drafted in conjunction with data protection colleagues to ensure there is a connection to looking at vexatious FOI requests.

Specific Wards

No

3.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material

- 3.1 Appendix A self-assessment
- 3.2 Appendix B Unreasonable and Persistent Behaviour Policy

Contact Member

Councillor Joseph Dumont, Executive Member for Corporate Services

joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer

Benjamin Wood

Contact Tel No x1699

benjamin.wood@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author

Alex Cook, Customer Service Manager

Contact Tel. No. 01992 531412

alex.cook@eastherts.gov.uk



Example: Self-assessment against the requirements of the Code



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
1: Definition of a service request and complaint	We recognise the difference between a service request and a complaint, and these are defined in our policies and procedures.	Yes	The Code gives councils the flexibility to define what constitutes a service request. Most of the "complaints" we receive are actually expressions of dissatisfaction embedded within service requests, which is why our complaints volume data may appear low compared to other local authorities.
			Each complaint received should be treated on it's own merits and there may be occasions where the requested outcome constitutes a service request. These may be treated as such, so as to provide a more appropriate response, a faster resolution and/or generally a better experience for the complainant. We may wish to consider applying some wording to this effect on our website and we should consider whether our response to residents should specify whether their case is being treated as a complaint or a service request, with an explanation as to why.



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
2: Exclusions	Our complaints policy sets out circumstances where we would not consider a complaint. These are reasonable and do not deny individuals access to redress.	Yes*	Our complaints policy does not specify any exclusions, which implies none exist. This remains compliant with the Code in principle, however it may be advisable to publish a list of exclusions on our website (such as parking appeals or legal matters). Our policy for dealing with unreasonable contact covers scenarios where complaints cannot be managed normally due to poor complainant behaviour and this is accessible via our website and EH intranet.



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
3: Accessibility and awareness	We provide different channels through which individuals can make complaints. These are accessible and we can make reasonable adjustments where necessary	No	We are almost compliant, however the Code specifies "where an organisation asks for feedback about its services through a survey, it should provide details of how individuals can complain so they can pursue any dissatisfaction if they so wish." Our Govmetric surveys for web, email and f2f do not currently feature a direct link to our complaints process or any information surrounding it.



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
4: Complaint handling resources	We have designated, sufficient resource assigned to take responsibility for complaint handling. Complaints are viewed as a core service and resourced accordingly.	No	We have 0.8 FTE dedicated to complaints management within customer services, in addition to the customer service manager role. All other services have nominated complaints champions who are primarily responsible for handling service specific complaints, however this list is not regularly kept up to date and is currently incorrect. Going forward, service managers will need to be accountable for ensuring the comms and customer service teams are kept informed of any changes to complaints ownership.
5: The complaint handling process	We have a single policy for dealing with complaints covered by the Code and individuals are given the option of raising a complaint where they express dissatisfaction that meets the definition of the complaint in our policy.	Yes*	As mentioned above, we have a policy covering unreasonable contact which is displayed on our website and via the EH intranet. However, this should be reviewed as it has not been amended for the last 3 years - during which time customer behaviour has changed significantly



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
6: Complaints stages (Stage 1)	We process stage 1 complaints in line with timescales and processes set out in the Code.	No	Under the code, S1 complaints should be acknowledged within 5 working days and responded to within 10 working days of acknowledgement , whereas our website currently states "we will acknowledge your complaint within 3 working days. An officer from within the service to where the complaint has been directed will investigate and we aim to provide a full response within 10 working days." Content on the EH intranet support these timescales also.



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
6: Complaints stages (Stage 2)	We process stage 2 complaints in line with timescales and processes set out in the Code.	No	Under the code, S2 complaints should be acknowledged within 5 working days and responded to within 20 working days of acknowledgement , whereas our website currently offers no timescales whatsoever: If you are not satisfied with the response to a stage 1 complaint you can request, either in writing, email or via our on-line form that a further review is undertaken. This will usually be undertaken by a senior manager. In some cases this may be the manager of the officer who provided the stage 1 response or the relevant Head of Service or, in some instances, we may decide that the stage 2 investigation has to be undertaken by a senior manager from a different service area. Content on the EH intranet states S2 complaints use the same timescales as S1. It also specifies complainants have 14 days to appeal following



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
		Yes/No	
			their S1 response, of which there is no mention on our website.
			It is worth noting we will not be impacted by the enforcement of a two-stage process however, as we already use this.
7: Putting things right	When something has gone wrong we take action to put things right.	Yes*	EH intranet content and our complaints management system provide a letter template, which can be used by responding members of staff. This should be reviewed, with any likely remedial actions included within the template. All of which can be taken directly from the LGSCO code.
8: Performance reporting and self-assessment	We produce an annual complaints performance and service improvement report for scrutiny and challenge which includes a selfassessment against the Code.	Yes	The self-assessment form is to be reviewed by the customer service manager once every financial year, 24/25 being the first. Any necessary actions from this are to be communicated with Leadership Team, along with the annual performance report.



Code section	Action	Do we follow the Code:	Explanations and Commentary
9: Scrutiny & Oversight	We have appropriate senior leadership and governance oversight of the complaints process and performance.	Yes*	Complaints performance data and insights are shared with HoS. Exec visibility of this could be improved however, with the addition of a complaints section on the monthly customer services dashboard (shared with HoS and Exec Member).

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

POLICY FOR DEALING WITH UNREASONABLE CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR

This policy supports front line staff in identifying and dealing with unreasonable behaviour during any form of contact with members of the public. This applies predominantly to officers dealing with general enquiries, accommodating service requests and managing our complaints process.

1. Defining unreasonable customer behaviour:

The following types of behaviour could be considered unreasonable:

- Use of hostile, abusive or offensive language
- Using aggressive or intimidating body language
- An unwarranted fixation on an individual member of staff
- Refusing to specify the grounds of a complaint
- Changing the basis of an existing complaint/request/FOI
- Denying or changing statements made during previous correspondence
- Covertly recording meetings and conversations
- Knowingly providing false information to a member of staff
- Submitting falsified documents (this also applies to documents provided on behalf of others)
- Making excessive demands on the time and resources of Council staff (examples
 of this include overly lengthy phone calls, groundless or unnecessary visits to
 Council offices and email spamming)
- Repeatedly contacting the Council about the same issue without allowing the Council ample opportunity to provide a response
- Using multiple contact channels to approaching the Council about the same issue
- Persistently seeking an outcome which the council has already explained is unrealistic for policy, legal or other valid reasons
- Refusing to provide available supporting information or evidence
- Refusing to cooperate with our complaints investigation process (this applies if and when a formal complaint has been submitted)
- Raising numerous, detailed but unimportant questions; insisting they are all answered
- Adopting a 'scatter gun' approach; pursuing parallel complaints on the same issue with a variety of organisations
- Making a vexatious complaint (i.e. without sufficient grounds, but with the intention to create disruption)

2. Managing unreasonable customer behaviour
